

CASE NO. A 24-487

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

KATHERINE BELCASTRO-GONZALEZ,
Appellant,

v.

CITY OF OMAHA a Municipal Corporation,
Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY

Hon. Kimberly Miller Pankonin, District Court Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY OF OMAHA

Prepared and Submitted by:
BERNARD J. in den BOSCH, No. 20329
Deputy City Attorney
City of Omaha Law Department
Omaha/Douglas Civic Center
1819 Farnam Street, Suite 804
Omaha, Nebraska 68183
(402) 444-5115
Bernard.Bosch@cityofomaha.org
Attorney for Appellee City of Omaha

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Nature of the Case	6
B. Issues Presented in the Court Below	6
C. How the Issues were Decided and what Judgement was Entered	6
D. Scope of Review	7
III. PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	7
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
VI. ARGUMENT	14
A. Arbitrator’s decisions must be confirmed absent certain very limited circumstances.....	14
B. The District Court did not error in determining that the Arbitrator acted within the discretion authorized in the Collective Bargaining Agreement and as agreed to be the parties.....	15
C. Any reliance on NEB.REV.STAT. §25-2614 is misplaced	26
D. The District Court did not err in determining that the Arbitrator did not exceed his authority in violation of NEB.REV.STAT. §25-2613.....	27

VII. CONCLUSION.....32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

Amalgamated Transit Union Local No. 1498 v. Jefferson Partners, 229 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir.2000).....8,18,19,20,21

City of Omaha v. Professional Firefighters Association of Omaha, Local 385, 309 Neb. 918, 963 N.W.2d 1 (2021). 7,8,9,14,15,29,30,31

Hartman v. City of Grand Island, 265 Neb. 433(2003)26

Hughes et al. v. Sarpy County, 97 Neb. 90, 140 N.W. 309 (1914)29

McDowell v. Thomas, 4 Neb. 542 (1876)28

Midwest Division – LSH, LLC v. Nurses United for Improved Patient Care, 720 F.3d 648 (2013).....8,17,18

Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter, 569 U.S. 564, 569, 133 S.Ct. 2064(2013)9

United Steel Workers of America v. American Manufacturing Co., 363 U.S. 564 (1960)8,28

United Steel Workers of America v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp., 363 U.S. 593 (1960)8,28

United Steel Workers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1960)8,28

Statutes Cited:

NEB. REV. STAT. §25-201.0225

NEB. REV. STAT. §25-19116

NEB. REV. STAT. §25-2601 et seq.....	28
NEB. REV. STAT. §25-2613	9,27,28,29
NEB. REV. STAT. §25-2614	26
